
Healthy Families. Strong Communities.
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045  Phone (503) 650-5697  Fax (503) 655-8677 

www.clackamas.us 

Mary Rumbaugh
Director

June 18, 2025 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of an Amendment to a Personal Services Contract with The Father’s Heart Street Ministry for 
shelter, housing navigation, case management, stable housing connections, and inclement weather services. 

Amendment Value is $5,790,465.40 for 1 year. Total Agreement Value is $14,504,234.24 for 3 years. Funding 
is through Supportive Housing Services Measure Funds and $362,912 of Budgeted County General Funds.

Previous Board 
Action/Review

Original Contract Approved – August 18, 2022, 20220818 II. A
Amendment #1 Approved by the Department, July 26, 2023  
Amendment #2 Approved, August 10, 2023, 20230810 III.D.4  
Amendment #3 Approved, February 1, 2024, 20240201 II.C.1   
Amendment #4 Approved, June 27, 2024, 20240627 V.G.13 

Performance
Clackamas 

1. This funding aligns with H3S’s Strategic Action Plan goal to increase self-
     sufficiency for our clients.
2. This funding aligns with the County’s Performance Clackamas goal to ensure

safe, healthy, and secure communities.
Counsel Review Yes.  Amanda Keller Procurement Review No 

Contact Person Vahid Brown, HCDD Deputy Director Contact Phone (971) 334-9870

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: On behalf of the Housing and Community Development Division (HCDD), the 
Health, Housing and Human Services Department requests approval of Amendment #5 to Contract 
#10702 with The Father’s Heart Street Ministry (TFHSM) for continued and expanded services for the 
new fiscal year.    

TFHSM will continue to provide Hotel/Motel Based Sheltering services with 40 emergency shelter units 
that are time-limited with a goal of moving households to safe, stable housing resources within an average 
of 45 days; resource navigation services to assist 60 households annually; Inclement Weather Shelter; 
Connections to Stable Housing (CSH); and Supportive Housing Case Management (SHCM) services. 
CSH will serve no less than 30 households annually with rapid rehousing services, which can include 
housing search assistance, short-term rent assistance, and case management.  Meanwhile, their SHCM 
services support 100 of our most vulnerable households in permanent supportive housing with tailored 
case management services.  

TFHSM will also be expanding services to support 
operations at the county’s new Crisis Stabilization 
Center and the new St. Johns Warming Shelter. 
For the Crisis Stabilization Center, TFHSM will 
provide short-term stay options for 12-15 program 
participants at a time who need temporary housing 
and case management as part of their 
stabilization.  In addition, TFHSM will also provide 

For Filing Use Only



Staff Report – Page 2
June 18, 2025 

Healthy Families. Strong Communities.
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 Phone (503) 650-5697 Fax (503) 655-8677

www.clackamas.us

shelter operation support for a new, approximately 20-person overnight cold weather shelter at St. John’s 
Episcopal Church, as needed in severe weather.

These services will ensure that individuals experiencing homelessness will receive additional ongoing 
support from the initial point of contact until they are moved into housing and beyond.  Funding for this 
Amendment is provided through $5,427,553.40 in Supportive Housing Services funding and $362,912 in 
budgeted County General funds.

RECOMMENDATION: Staff respectfully requests that the Board of County Commissioners approve this 
Amendment to the Contract (10702) with The Father’s Heart Street Ministry and authorize Chair Roberts, 
or his designee, to sign on behalf of Clackamas County  

Respectfully submitted,

Mary Rumbaugh
Director of Health, Housing and Human Services





5/28/2025














































